



WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT
Gazette

ISSN 1448-949X

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

3413



PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2012 No. 136 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 11.15 AM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Education and Care Services National Law (WA) Act 2012

**Education and Care Services National Law
(Transitional) Regulations 2012**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Education and Care Services National Law (Transitional) Regulations 2012*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Education and Care Services National Law (WA) Act 2012* section 3 comes into operation.

3. *Education and Care Services National Law (Western Australia)* applies with specific modifications

- (1) These regulations prescribe modifications to the *Education and Care Services National Law (Western Australia)*.
- (2) The provisions of the *Education and Care Services National Law (Western Australia)* for which modifications are prescribed apply to, and in relation to, all matters to which the *Education*

Education and Care Services National Law (Transitional) Regulations 2012**r. 4**

and Care Services National Law (Western Australia) applies, as if so modified.

4. Section 306 modified

In section 306(9) delete “30 June 2012,” and insert:

31 January 2013,

5. Section 307 modified

In section 307(9) delete “30 June 2012,” and insert:

31 January 2013,

6. Section 309 modified

In section 309:

(a) delete “1 January 2012 —” and insert:

1 August 2012 —

(b) in paragraph (a) delete “30 June 2012,” and insert:

31 January 2013,

(c) in paragraph (b) delete “30 June 2012,” and insert:

31 January 2013,

Education and Care Services National Law (Transitional) Regulations 2012

r. 7**7. Section 310 modified**

In section 310(2):

- (a) delete “1 January 2012 —” and insert:

1 August 2012 —

- (b) in paragraph (a) delete “31 March 2012,” and insert:

1 November 2012,

- (c) in paragraph (b) delete “31 March 2012,” and insert:

1 November 2012,

8. Section 315 modified

In section 315(2) delete “30 June 2012,” and insert:

31 January 2013,

By Command of the Governor,

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.